Land Taken for a Service Lane in the City of East Coast Bays

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a service lane and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors and Citizens of the City of East Coast Bays, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of July 1975.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5.5 perches situated in the City of East Coast Bays, and being part Lot 1, D.P. 52868; as shown coloured yellow on plan S.O. 47220 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Given under the hand of his Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of June 1975.

[L.S.]

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 54/778/110; Ak. D.O. 15/102/0/47220)

Amending the Constitution of the Auckland Water Region

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of June 1975

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967, PURSUANT to the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated 2 April 1973 and published in the Gazette, 1973, Vol. I, p. 728, constituting the Auckland Water Region by inserting after the words "with the exception of the provisions of Part V and Part VI of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941" the words "but including the provisions of section 115a of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941".

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/9; P.W. 74/1/1/21)

Members of Distribution Committees, Under Section 24 of the Gaming Amendment Act 1962, Appointed

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of June 1975

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 24 of the Gaming Amendment Act 1962, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints the following persons to be members of the Distribution Committees named for a term expiring on 18 December

1. Distribution Committee for the Promotion of Medical

Sir Edward Sayers, C.M.G., of Dunedin, Chairman; Mr A. W. Mann, of Christchurch; Professor T. V. O'Donnell, of Wellington; Professor G. L. Rolleston, of Christchurch; and Professor J. D. Sinclair, of Auckland.

2. Distribution Committee for the Promotion of Scientific Research

Sir Alan Danks, K.B.E., of Wellington, Chairman; Sir Malcolm Burns, K.B.E., of Christchurch; Dr W. M. Hamilton, C.B.E., of Warkworth; Mr I. J. D. MacKay, of Wellington; and Professor H. N. Parton, of Dunedin.

3. Distribution Committee for the Welfare of Aged Persons Mr J. M. Hunn, of Wellington, Chairman; Mr R. Mackenzie, of Wellington; Rt. Rev. Bishop E. K. Norman, D.S.O., M.C., of Wellington;

Mrs P. M. O'Connor, of Christchurch; and

Mrs P. A. Rowell, of Timaru.

4. Distribution Committee for the Provision of Social Amenities and the Promotion of Social Welfare
Mr J. B. Brotherston, of Wanganui, Chairman;
Mrs D. I. Eyre, B.E.M., of Auckland;
Rt. Rev. Monsignor W. J. Heavey, of Eastbourne;
Mr I. J. D. MacKay, of Wellington; and
Mr H. Z. Purchase, of Lower Hutt.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 6/3/1)

Authorising the Coromandel County Council to Reclaim Land at Coromandel Harbour

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of June 1975

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 175 (2) and subject to sections 176 to 182 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Coromandel County Council to reclaim from the bed of Coromandel Harbour 6955.6 square metres, more or less, of foreshore, as shown coloured green on plan M.D. 15569, and deposited in the office of the Ministry of Transport at Wellington.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.O.T. 54/16/187)

# Chairman of the Tobacco Board Appointed

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Tobacco Growing Industry Act 1974, the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby appoints Sir Jack Wolfred Ashford Harris

as Chairman of the Tobacco Board from the 1st day of May 1975 to the 30th day of June 1976.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of July 1975.

WARREN FREER, Minister of Trade and Industry.

Notifying the Appointment of a Member of the Electric Linemen Training Committee

THE Minister of Electricity hereby notifies the appointment of: William John Gatland

(in place of Mr N. D. Webb) as a member of the Electric Linemen Training Committee, for the purposes of the Electric Linemen Regulations 1960, and further notifies the appoint-ment of the said William John Gatland as chairman of that committee.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of February 1975.

R. L. BAILEY, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 16/0/3)

Appointment of Honorary Consul for Finland at Wellington

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that the appointment of

#### Mr Ronald Cameron Macdonald

as Honorary Consul for Finland at Wellington, with jurisdiction throughout the North Island, with the exception of the Auckland province, has been provisionally recognised.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of May 1975.

J. A. WALDING, Associate Minister of Foreign Affairs. (P.M. 61/344/2)